## **Bursa Gold Dinar**

# Bursa Gold Dinar Gold-Back Campaign

(As of 04 April 2025)

The "BURSA GOLD DINAR GOLD-BACK" Campaign ("Campaign") is organised by Bursa Malaysia Digital Sdn. Bhd. ("Bursa Malaysia Digital"), a subsidiary of Bursa Malaysia Berhad. By participating in this Campaign, the participants agree to be bound by the terms and conditions stated herein ("Terms and Conditions").

## **Campaign Period**

7 April 2025 until 7 May 2025

## **Target**

New and existing users within the campaign period

## Eligibility Criteria for the Campaign

This campaign is open to:

- 1. Existing users who are already participating on or who have signed up with the Bursa Gold Dinar platform ("BGD Platform"),
- 2. New users who have not signed-up with the Bursa Gold Dinar platform who meet the eligibility criteria as listed in the Bursa Gold Dinar Platform Rules, which shall include the following:
  - i. Is above 18 years old.
  - ii. Is a Malaysian citizen or Malaysian permanent resident or foreigner legitimately residing pursuant to a valid visa and with a valid mailing address in Malaysia.
  - iii. Is not a US person under the Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA)
  - iv. Is a tax resident of Malaysia only.
  - v. Holds a valid bank account in Malaysia and a Malaysian mobile phone number, with no existing or pending bankruptcy or winding-up petition.

- 3. The following persons are not eligible to participate in this Campaign:
  - i. Existing users who have closed their accounts on the BGD Platform.

#### Rewards

Gold-Back Reward of eight-point six percent (8.6%) capped at a maximum of Rm180.00 worth of gold ("Rewards"). This reward is exclusively available to the top 100 investors with the highest purchase transaction value.

- 1. Users who fulfill the eligibility criteria and the criteria described in the "Campaign Mechanics" section will be entitled to the Rewards ("Qualified Users").
- 2. The Gold-Back Reward will be calculated based on the closing sell price of gold on the final day of the Campaign Period (7 May 2025 at 11:50PM) and will be credited to the Qualified User's Gold Wallet. Distribution will occur within 14 working days after the campaign ends ("Reward Distribution Date").
- 3. Illustration of the Rewards:

Investor	Transaction(s)		Campaign Reward
Mr. X	Transaction Date	Investment Amount (RM)	<ul> <li>Mr. X is No. 93 investor with the highest transacted value.</li> <li>Entitled for 8.6% Gold-Back,</li> <li>Reward on</li> </ul>
	8 April 2025	RM500.00	
	25 April 2025	RM500.00	
	7 May 2025	RM800.00	
	Aggregate Investment Value (RM)	RM1,800.00 is RM154.80.  Assuming Bursa's	
			closing sell price is at RM421.45/g, Mr. X would then be entitled to receive 0.367303g of gold credited into his Gold Wallet.

4. Bursa Malaysia Digital will issue the Rewards to Qualified Users in the manner described in the "Campaign Mechanics" section.

- 5. Bursa Malaysia Digital reserves the right to conduct verification and require additional documentation and information (including, without limitation, proof of identity) from the Qualified Users before delivering the Rewards to the Qualified Users.
- 6. The Rewards are not exchangeable for any other items in kind and are not transferable. Bursa Malaysia Digital will not be held liable or responsible for any late, misdirected, lost, or unsuccessful efforts to notify the Qualified Users or to issue the Rewards. Bursa Malaysia Digital shall have no liability for any Qualified User's failure to receive notices due to spam, junk e-mail, or other security settings, email services, and/or interruption in the internet connection or any disruption or failure in other means of communication or dispatch to the Qualified Users which is not within the control of Bursa Malaysia Digital.
- 7. Qualified Users are solely responsible for any charges and fees payable because of Rewards received.
- 8. Qualified Users are responsible for all risks associated with the use of the Rewards.
- 9. Bursa Malaysia Digital reserves the right to substitute the Rewards with that of equivalent or similar value at any time without prior notice.

## **Campaign Mechanics**

- 1. The Rewards will be granted to the top 100 Users who make the highest value of gold purchases on the Bursa Gold Dinar platform during the Campaign Period, provided that they have completed registration and onboarding ("Qualifying Purchase"). Gold purchases made on BGD Exchange shall not be considered a Qualifying Purchase.
- 2. Registration, onboarding, and the Qualifying Purchase must be completed within the Campaign Period to receive the Rewards.
- 3. To participate in the Campaign, eligible existing and new users must follow the following steps:
  - a. Launch the app and click login.
  - b. Top-up the Cash Wallet.
  - c. Make the Qualifying Purchase.

- 4. To purchase gold on the Bursa Gold Dinar app, Users must top up their cash wallet using a bank account in their own name only. Users who top up their account using a joint, third party, or corporate accounts will be suspended as doing so is in breach of the Bursa Gold Dinar Platform Rules.
- 5. Users who face any issues during the e-KYC/onboarding process may reach out to <a href="mailto:bgdsupport@bursamalaysia.com">bgdsupport@bursamalaysia.com</a> or call +603-2732 0067. Please complete your KYC early within the campaign period to ensure that there is sufficient time to onboard and trade.

#### **Personal Data Protection**

Any personal data of the Users submitted as part of the Campaign will be processed for the purposes of the Campaign and where relevant, the purposes described in the Personal Data Notice on the Bursa Gold Dinar website. To read the Personal Data Notice, click here.

#### **General Terms and Conditions**

- 1. All costs, fees, charges, and/or related expenses that are incurred to participate in this Campaign (if any) are the sole responsibility of the Users.
- 2. Bursa Malaysia Digital reserves the right to withdraw, cancel, suspend, extend, or terminate the Campaign and/or to vary, delete, or add to any of the Terms and Conditions. To the extent permitted by law, any cancellation, termination, withdrawal, or suspension of this Campaign will not entitle the Users to any compensation against Bursa Malaysia Digital for any and all losses or damages that may be suffered or incurred by the Users as a direct or indirect result of the act of cancellation, termination, withdrawal, or suspension.
- 3. Bursa Malaysia Digital's decision on any matters relating to the Campaign (including any Rewards) shall be final, conclusive, and binding and no further correspondence, appeals or attempts to dispute the same will be entertained in any event.
- 4. Failure to comply with the Terms and Conditions and the Bursa Gold Dinar Platform Rules may result in disqualification from claiming any Rewards.
- 5. The Campaign and the Terms & Conditions shall be governed by the laws of Malaysia.

### Disclaimer

To the extent permitted by law, in no event shall Bursa Malaysia Digital or any of its respective officers, servants, employees, directors, affiliates and subsidiaries, representatives, and/or agents (including without limitation, any third party service providers engaged by Bursa Malaysia Digital for purposes of this Campaign) be liable to the Users in this Campaign for loss or damage of any kind, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary loss or damage arising from or in connection with participation in this Campaign; acceptance, possession, use and/misuse of the Rewards. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, this Campaign is provided 'as is' without warranty of any kind, either expressor implied, including but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement